MSMIDT

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 4/12/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER License # 0C32169	CONTACT NAME:			
Rancho Mesa Insurance Services, Inc. 2355 Northside Drive Suite 200	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (619) 937-0164 FAX (A/C, No):			
San Diego, CA 92108	E-MAIL ADDRESS:			
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #		
	INSURER A: Landmark American Ins Co			
INSURED	INSURER B: Vantage Risk Specialty Insurance Company 16275			
Pioneer Healthcare Services, LLC	INSURER C: Redwood Fire & Casualty 11673			
6215 Ferris Square, Suite F, Suite 120	INSURER D: Travelers Casualty And Surety Company Of America 19038			
San Diego, CA 92121	INSURER E:			
	INSURER F:			

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

		ISIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH				REDUCED BY				
INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
Α	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	,,	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	2,000,000
		X CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR	Х	Х	LHC857188	4/12/2024	4/12/2025	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	2,000,000
	GEN	I'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	4,000,000
	X	POLICY PRO- LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
		OTHER:							\$	
Α	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
		ANY AUTO			LHC857188	4/12/2024	4/12/2025	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X	HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
									\$	
В		UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	3,000,000
	X	EXCESS LIAB X CLAIMS-MADE	X	X	P03HC0000056420	4/12/2024	4/12/2025	AGGREGATE	\$	3,000,000
		DED X RETENTION\$ 0							\$	
С	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							X PER OTH-ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE				PIWC539419	4/12/2024	4/12/2025	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)		N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
Α		fessional Liab	Х	X	LHC857188	4/12/2024	4/12/2025	Agg \$4M Occ \$2M Ded		5,000
D	Em	ployee Dishonesty			106930136	4/12/2024	4/12/2025	Limit \$50,000 Ded		5,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) RE: OPERATIONS OF THE NAMED INSURED AS CERTIFICATE HOLDERS INTEREST MAY APPEAR.

LEA, ITS BOARD OF DIRECTORS, SUBSIDIARIES, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES AND MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ARE INCLUDED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED AS REGARDS TO GENERAL LIABILITY AND PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY PER ATTACHED FORMS. PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY WORDING APPLIES WITH REGARDS TO GENERAL LIABILITY PER ATTACHED FORMS. EXCESS FOLLOW FORM. (p)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 1936 CARLOTTA DRIVE CONCORD, CA 94519	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

This Endorsement Changes The Policy. Please Read It Carefully.

ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT WITH PRIMARY/ NONCONTRIBUTORY AND TRANSFER OF RIGHTS WORDING

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Any person or organization to whom or to which you are obligated by virtue of a written contract or by the issuance or existence of a written permit, to provide insurance such as is afforded by this policy.

- **A. SECTION II WHO IS AN INSURED** is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown on the SCHEDULE, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insured, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- 1. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.
- **C.** The following is added to the **Other Insurance Condition** and supersedes any provision to the contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured listed in the SCHEDULE above provided that:

- 1. The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and
- 2. You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.
- D. The following is added to SECTION IV COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, 8. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the SCHEDULE above because of payment we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations, "your product" or "your work" done under a written contract with that person or organization and included in the "product-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the SCHEDULE above.

This endorsement effective forms part of Policy Number LHC857188

issued to Pioneer Healthcare Services, LLC by Landmark American Insurance Co

Endorsement No.:

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

In consideration of the premium charged, it is agreed that **Part IV. General Conditions**, . **Subrogation** is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

. Subrogation

In the event of any **Claim** under this policy, the Company will be subrogated to all the Insured's rights of recovery against any person or organization, and the Insured shall execute and deliver instruments and papers and do whatever else is necessary to secure such rights. The Insured shall do nothing after the loss to prejudice such rights.

However, the Company will waive any right of recovery that the Company may have against the person or organization because of payment the Company makes for **Damages** or **Claims Expenses** arising out of a negligent act, error or omission in the performance of professional services by the Insured (as described in the Declarations) under a written contract with that person or organization.

This endorsement effective
Forms part of Policy Number
Issued to
by

04/12/2024
LHC857188
Pioneer Heal
Landmark A

04/12/2024 LHC857188 Pioneer Healthcare Services, LLC Landmark American Insurance Co

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT-CALIFORNIA **BLANKET BASIS**

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be calculated by applying a factor of 2% to the total manual premium, with a minimum initial charge of \$350, then applying all other pricing factors for the policy to this calculated charge to derive the final cost of this endorsement.

This agreement shall not opera	te directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.
	Schedule
Blanket Waiver	
Person/Organization	Blanket Waiver – Any person or organization for whom the Named Insured has agreed by written contract to furnish this waiver.
Job Description All CA Operations	Waiver Premium (prior to adjustments)

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated. (The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective: 04/12/2024	Policy No.: PIWC539419	Endorsement No.:			
Insured: Pioneer Healthcare Services, LLC		Premium \$			
Insurance Company: Redwood Fire and Casualty Ins Co					
	Countersigned	by			